
Philip Bostock, Chief Executive 

Bindu Arjoon, Assistant Chief Executive  

 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN 

Tel: 01392 277888        www.exeter.gov.uk 

Direct dial: 01392 265115 

Fax: 01392 265152 

email: sharon.sissons@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

Your ref: 

 

 

To the Chair and Members  

of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 
 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Economy will meet on THURSDAY 7 JUNE 2007, commencing at 5.30 

pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following business.  If you 

have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sharon Sissons, Member Services 

Officer on Exeter 265115. 

 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1. MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2007.   

 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare personal and prejudicial interests, 

including the nature and extent of such interests, in relation to business on the 

agenda, prior to any discussion taking place on that item.  

 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 

public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 

 

 



wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed :- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 

1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) 

on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.      

 

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 19 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 

Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115) also on the 

Council web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions 
  

 

 

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 

ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 

Holders. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Assistant Chief Executive at least 

three working days prior to the meeting.  Further information and a copy of the 

procedure are available from Member Services (Exeter 265115).     

 

 

6. PORTFOLIO HOLDERS TO PRESENT THE PRIORITIES FOR THE 

COMING YEAR 

 

 Councillor P J Shepherd (Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport) and Councillor G N Sheldon (Portfolio Holder for Economy and 

Tourism) will present a verbal report on the priorities for the forthcoming year in 

light of the Committee’s work programme.   

 

 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy is invited to comment on the following reports before they are 

submitted to the Executive for decision.   

 

 

7. CITY CENTRE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 2007 - 2012  

 To consider a joint report of the City Centre Manager and Projects Officer, 

Economy and Development Directorate  

– report circulated.  

 

1 - 20 



8. PROPOSED SCIENCE PARK  

 To consider the joint report of the Director Economy and Development and Head 

of Economy and Tourism – 

report circulated.   

 

21 - 26 

9. STAFFING PROPOSAL FOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT 

DIRECTORATE 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development –  

 report circulated.   

 

27 - 28 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

10. DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 2007 - 2012  

  

To consider the report of the Projects Officer, Economy and Development 

Directorate –  

report circulated.   

 

29 - 54 

PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

 

11. CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT (2006/07 OUTTURN)  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development -  

report circulated.   

 

55 - 66 

12. ECONOMY SCRUTINY REVENUE FINAL ACCOUNTS  2006/2007  

 To consider the report of the Head of Treasury Services –  

report circulated.   

 

67 - 72 

13. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INDICATORS  

 To consider the report of the Director Economy and Development –  

report circulated.     

 

73 - 86 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 

 The next Scrutiny Committee - Community will be held on Thursday 6 

September 2007 5.30 pm  

 

 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  



 

 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 

Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/docs/committee/workschedule.doc 

Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 

 

 

 

 

Membership - 

Councillors Fullam (Chair), Martin (Deputy Chair), Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, 

Moore, Pettinger, Prowse, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 

http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 

how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 

Services Officer on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 

request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 
 



 25/05/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -ECONOMY 

7 JUNE 2007  

 

 

EXECUTIVE 

19 JUNE 2007  

 

 

CITY CENTRE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 200
[...]
er consultation with the Head 

of Treasury Services it is recommend that this is financed from the 

accumulated Local Authority Business Growth Incentive Grant (LABGIG) 

fund, demonstrating the Council’s commitment to investing in future economic 

stability and strengthening of the city’s economy. 

 

8. RECOMMENDATION that 

 

8.1 The City Council approves an investment of £750,000 in the development of 

the science park as a contribution towards the equity required to progress the 

first stage of the project. 

                                                         

Richard Ball  John Rigby 

Head of Economy and Tourism  Director of Economy and Development 

 

 

ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 
 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

1.  “Feasibility study for a science park in Exeter”  SQW and others -  2004 

2.  “ Report on Exeter Science Park”, DNE Rowe - 2005     

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



25/05/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

7 JUNE 2007 

 

EXECUTIVE 

19 JUNE 2007 

 

STAFFING PROPOSAL FOR ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

  

1.1 This report seeks Member approval for additional staffing in part of the Economy 

and Development Directorate. 

  

2.0 BACKGROUND 

  

2.1 As part of the approval of the 2007/08 budget Members agreed to additional 

resources in Building Control in order to meet new service requirements.  This 

arises from the imposition of a range of new functions in the Building Control 

service concerning the registration of competent person scheme notifications 

which include replacement glazing and domestic electrical installations.  The 

Council will be dealing with over 5,000 registrations a year on top of its existing 

building control workload and therefore additional administrative support is 

required to enable this work to be carried out.  A number of these functions have 

already been introduced and a temporary member of staff has been secured.  It is 

proposed to create a 0.5 FTE Administration Assistant post at grade 2, subject to 

JE, at a cost of £9,000 per annum at the top of the grade, inclusive of on costs. 

  

3.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

  

3.1 The total cost of this proposal is £9,000 per annum which has been incorporated 

within the approved 2007/08 budget.  It is worth adding that Building Control 

income is significantly in excess of costs and therefore it is a self funding post. 

  

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 

  

4.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny comments on the proposals above and that 

Executive approves the alterations to the establishment as set out in Section 2 of 

this paper. 

  

 

JOHN RIGBY 

DIRECTOR ECONOMY AND DEVELOPMENT  
 

 

ECONOMY & DEVELOPMENT DIRECTORATE 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling the report: 

None 

Agenda Item 9

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 25/05/07 

 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -ECONOMY 

7 JUNE 2007  

 

 

DRAFT CLIMATE CHANGE STRATEGY FOR EXETER 2007-2017 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 

1.1 To provide Scrutiny Committee Economy Members with a short overview of 

relevant policy issues identified in the Draft Climate Change Strategy for Exeter 

2007/17; to seek Members’ comments on these and endorsement of the process 

outlined towards production of a Final Climate Change Strategy and Action Plan. 

  

2 BACKGROUND  

 

2.1 

 

 

 

 

This draft strategy was discussed at the Scrutiny Committee (Community) on 5 

June 2007 and will go forward to Executive on 19 June 2007. Given the cross-

cutting nature of climate change issues and their relevance also to policy agendas 

which fall within the remit of this Committee, this paper provides a summary of 

relevant key themes in the Draft Climate Change Stra
[...]
nership of the strategy. The results of the 

consultation and research activities will feed into the preparation of a final Climate 

Change Strategy and Action Plan for Exeter, for Member endorsement in January 

2008 

  

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

5.1. 

 

 

 

 

 

Executive will be invited to agree a budget of £25,000 to fund the independent 

review described in paragraph 3.1 (Proposal d) and to fund the independent 

analysis of policy themes (see paragraph 4.1).  Research into the scope for 

‘decentralised’ and renewable energy across Exeter, identified in paragraph 3.1. 

(Proposal a), will be undertaken in collaboration with partners in the New Growth 

Point Initiative. A contribution of £10,000 from the Planning Delivery Grant to 

fund joint work with the New Growth Point has already been agreed. 

  

5.2 Members should however be aware that the investment outlined in this report 

represents the first stage in the development of an evidence-based strategic 

approach to tackling climate change in Exeter. The longer-term financial and 

organisational implications of this work will become clearer as the results of 

analysis and consultation emerge. 

  

6 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

6.1 That Members of Economy Scrutiny: 

• Comment on themes in the Draft Climate Change Strategy relevant to 

this Committee 

• Offer their endorsement of the research and consultation process 

outlined towards producing a Final Climate Change Strategy and 

Action Plan 

  

David Betteley 

Projects Officer 

Economy and Development Directorate 

 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report: 

None 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 25/05/07 

 1 

Exeter Climate Change Strategy 
 

2007 - 2017 

 

DRAFT  
 

 

"There is still time to avoid the worst impacts of climate change, if we act now and act 

internationally. Governments, businesses and individuals all ne
[...]
wellings, which is calculated on a scale of 1-100. The higher the 

number, the more energy efficient the building is. 

Science Park A Science Park is a cluster of knowledge-based businesses located in an 

attractive and supportive environment, where there is an active link to a 

university or research centre, and services are available to support the 

companies to grow.  

Section 106 agreements The term relates to monies paid by developers to Local Planning 

Authorities in order to offset the costs of the external effects of 

development. 

Sky Park Information to follow 

Small and medium sized 

enterprises 

Commonly defined as businesses with less than 250 employees. 

Supplementary planning 

guidance 

Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) is non-statutory guidance that 

supplements the Local Plan policies. 

Sustainable This can refer to development or the use of a resource. Its use or 

existence must be able to be continued without being detrimental to the 

environment, or endangering the resource for its use by future 

generations 

SWCCIP The South West Climate Change Impacts Partnership was established to 

investigate, inform and advise on the impacts of climate change in South 

West England and to influence the strategies and plans of key partners 

and stakeholders. 

UKCIP UK Climate Impacts Partnership is an organisation that provides 

scenarios that show how our climate might change and co-ordinates 

research on dealing with our future climate. 

 

 

 

 

Page 54



 25/05/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE –ECONOMY 

7 JUNE 2007 

 

 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING REPORT (2006/07 OUTTURN) 
 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 This report advises Members of the latest position with regard to the 2006/07 

Capital Programme for Economy. 

 

2. INFORMATION 

 

2.1 The Capital Programme was last reviewed by Scrutiny Economy on 8 

November 2006. This report provides a summary of the position at the end of 

the fina
[...]

0
0
6
/0
7
 O
u
tu
rn

W
al

k
in

g
 S

tr
at

eg
y

Z
1
1
3
3

D
H

9
9
,6

1
0

8
7
,7

1
0

1
1
,9

0
0

0
4
3
,2

0
0

0
1
4
2
,8

1
0

N
ew

 p
at

h
s 

ac
ro

ss
 D

u
ck

es
 M

ar
sh

 p
la

y
in

g
 f

ie
ld

s,
 L

u
d
w

el
l 
V

al
le

y
 

(b
et

w
ee

n
 W

o
o
d
w

at
er

 L
an

e 
an

d
 L

u
d
w

el
l 
L

an
e)

 l
ai

d
. 
N

ew
 G

re
en

 C
ir

cl
e 

le
af

le
t 
h
as

 b
ee

n
 p

ri
n
te

d
 w

h
ic

h
 i
n
cl

u
d
es

 a
d
d
it
io

n
al

 i
n
fo

rm
at

io
n
 o

n
 

ac
ce

ss
. 
 A

n
 e

x
is

ti
n
g
 p

at
h
 a

t 
E

x
et

er
 U

n
iv

er
si

ty
, 
n
ea

r 
B

el
v
id

er
e 

R
o
ad

 

h
as

 b
ee

n
 e

x
te

n
d
ed

 t
o
 m

ak
e 

it
 c

o
m

p
li
an

t 
w

it
h
 D

D
A

. 
P
ro

p
o
sa

ls
 t
o
 

en
h
an

ce
 S

ir
 A

le
x
 W

al
k
 b

et
w

ee
n
 T

o
p
sh

am
 a

n
d
 C

o
u
n
te

ss
 W

ea
r 

(F
P
2
0
) 

as
 a

 r
iv

er
si

d
e 

ro
u
te

 a
n
d
 t
o
 c

re
at

e 
a 

ci
rc

u
la

r 
ro

u
te

 a
ro

u
n
d
 E

x
w

ic
k
 a

re
 

b
ei

n
g
 d

ev
el

o
p
ed

 (
fu

n
d
in

g
 d

ef
er

ed
 f

ro
m

 0
6
/0

7
 t
o
g
et

h
er

 w
it
h
 0

7
/0

8
 

al
lo

ca
ti
o
n
 w

il
l 
su

p
p
o
rt

 i
n
it
ia

l 
st

ag
es

 o
f 

th
is

 w
o
rk

).
 

T
o
ta
l

3
,3
5
0
,6
6
0

3
,2
5
2
,2
9
7

1
0
6
,1
3
1

7
,7
6
8
3
,6
9
6
,4
2
0
1
,0
4
7
,4
9
0

8
,0
3
4
,5
7
0

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



 25/05/07 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

7 JUNE 2007 

 

ECONOMY SCRUTINY REVENUE FINAL ACCOUNTS 2006-07 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1   To advise members of the overall financial performance of the Economy and 

Development Directorate for the 2006-2007 financial year ended 31 March 

2007. 

 

2. INFORMATION 

 

2.1 During the course of the financial year ending 31 March 2007, regular reports 

were made to this committee on the estimated revenue outturn. 

 

2.2  Changes introduced by the 2006 SORP (published in July 2006) resulted in the 

removal of notional interest fr
[...]
INY REVENUE FINAL ACCOUNTS  2006/2007
	Economy Scrutiny Committee - Outturn

	13 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT INDICATORS
	Planning Performance Indicators
	Estate Services Performance Indicators
	Administration and Parking Performance Indicators
	Building Control Performance Indicators
	Economy and Tourism Performance Indicators




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY 

 

7 June 2007 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Adrian Fullam (Chair)  

Councillors Martin, Choules, Coates, Mrs Evans, Gale, Hannaford, Moore, Pettinger, 

Prowse, Sterry, Wadham and Winterbottom 

 

Director Economy and Development, Head of Economy and Tourism, City Centre Manager 

and Member Services Officer (SLS) 

 

Also present: 

 

Councillor John Shepherd - Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport 

Councillor Greg Sheldon - Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism 

 

25. Minutes 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2007 were taken as read and signed by 

the Chair as correct.    

  

26. Declarations of Interest 

 
The following personal interests were declared:- 

 

COUNCILLOR MINUTE 

Councillor Choules 

 

Councillor Hannaford 

29 and 32  (employee of Exeter 

University) 

29 (Devon County Councillor) 

 

   

27. Portfolio Holders to Present the Priorities for the Coming Year 

 

Councillor P J Shepherd (Portfolio Holder for Sustainable Development and 

Transport) and Councillor G N Sheldon (Portfolio Holder for Economy and Tourism) 

presented a verbal report on the priorities for the forthcoming year in light of the 

Committee’s work programme.  

 

Councillor Shepherd highlighted the key areas for the Planning and Sustainable 

Development Portfolio:- 

 

• Policy  - to finalise the core strategy as part of the Local Delivery 

Framework, including Issues and Options papers for the City Centre 

Area Action Plan and East of Exeter Area Action Plan; to produce  

planning guidance on renewable energy and affordable-housing planning 

obligations; to continue to work with the University to draw up 



 
 

Supplementary Planning Guidance in relation to dealing with over-

concentrations of students in certain areas in the city; and to participate 

in the development of the Regional Spatial Strategy. 

• Climate Change – to develop the planning and transportation lead in 

relation to the White Paper on Planning for a Sustainable Future, 

including using planning powers to encourage greater energy efficiency 

in commercial property developments. 

• Future Projects - to support the latter stages of the development of 

Princesshay to ensure its opening in October; to continue to develop a 

scheme for Debenhams with conversion to retail, leisure and residential; 

and to continue to consider options for the future redevelopment of the 

Bus Station site.  

• City Centre Environment  - to finalise works in the city centre 

including improvement works in Lower High Street by the end of the 

summer, and enhancement of Cathedral Yard with the final section 

being laid in Cathedral Close by the end of July. 

• The New Growth Point  - to progress a joint project with East Devon 

District Council and Devon County Council for the development of 

Cranbrook, support for the TIF (Transport Innovation Funding) bid for a 

new transport system in the centre; the proposed Skypark, Intermodel 

Freight Terminal and Science Park. 

• Local Centres – to progress the local enhancements for Heavitree, and 

commence the consultation process for Cowick Street with preparation 

of a detailed proposal for similar environmental enhancements.  

• Natural Environment  - to progress the Wild City projects through the 

general planning framework. 

• Transportation – to support the County Council’s TIF bid to tie in with 

the Park and Ride Strategy and identification of future sites particularly 

on the west side of the city; to manage the Concessionary Fare Scheme 

and consider the future funding mechanism particularly when the 

national scheme begins in April 2008 and reimbursement costs will be 

calculated from the departure point of passengers; to continue lobbying 

to improve the First Great Western franchise and maintain the Cross 

Country rail service; support an upgrade of St David’s Station and 

Central Station gateways and further develop walking and cycling 

opportunities. 

 

 The following responses were given to Members :- 

 

• The Portfolio Holder shared a Member’s concern about the inadequacy 

of the rate of supply of new social housing for rent, and said that he 

hoped this would be given higher priority under the Brown 

administration. 

• He said that the TIF bid would not be effected by the outcome of the 

unitary bid and cooperation between Exeter City Council and Devon 

County Council to help develop a city-wide solution to congestion will 

continue whatever the outcome. 

• He said that charging has commenced at Topsham’s Holman Way car 

park and that there were no plans at present to expand the car park. 

 



 
 

Councillor Sheldon highlighted the key areas for the Economy and Tourism 

Portfolio:- 

 

• To Promote City Centre Vitality – to continue to work on Princesshay 

with both Land Securities and McAlpines to ensure that it is open by 

October; to support the New Underground Passages Heritage Centre 

which will be open in September; as well as a purpose built Tourist 

Information Centre (Exeter Visitor information and Tickets) due to be 

fitted out from July; to support a detailed proposal for the regeneration 

of the Debenhams site delivering a mixed use retail and housing scheme 

by the end of the year; oversee the development of the draft City Centre 

Strategy working with the City Centre Management Partnership Board 

to finalise the document by the end of the year;  working with key city 

centre partners to develop the Christmas Launch and a range of activities 

throughout November and December; to continue to work to develop the 

Exeter Festival of South West Food and Drink also working with the 

owners of the Castle and hopefully join up the event with the High 

Street. 

• Quay/Canal Basin – to complete a number of projects including the 

Custom House and Cricklepit and progress the refurbishment of the Old 

Electricity Building, Maclaines Warehouse and 60 Haven Road and the 

adjacent sites. 

• Economic Development   - to continue to provide a proactive service 

for inward investment to small, medium and large companies wishing to 

relocate to Exeter, and help existing Exeter companies overcome barriers 

to expansion; further joint working with East Devon District Council 

providing information and a support service to create a joined up 

economic development service for Exeter and the sub region; to progress 

the Science Park and Innovation Centre, working with partners to submit 

a planning application for the Science Park by Spring 2008 and help 

secure sufficient funding by 2012 and develop the activities of the 

Innovation Centre; build on the newly merged Enterprise Agency to 

strengthen support for start up businesses, facilitate workforce 

development working groups such  as Job Centre Plus, Connexions and 

the Learning and Skills Council to help deliver the key objectives of the 

Workforce Development Plan; and to continue monitoring the Positive 

Steps funding programme to help benefit the most disadvantaged getting 

into employment.  

• Tourism –to build on the attractions and improvements to the city centre 

and work with partners to attract more day and short break visitors to the 

city. 

• Arts and Festivals - to continue to develop a range of viable festivals to 

add to the city’s cultural calendar; to continue to work with the main 

venues of the city to provide the majority of the city’s range of cultural 

performances, events and exhibitions. 

• Property – to continue to manage the extensive commercial portfolio in 

an efficient and proactive way; to support the refurbishment work of 

Debenhams; and to build on the relaunch of the St George’s Hall as the 

Exeter Corn Exchange. 

 

 The following responses were given to Members :- 



 
 

 

• Cricklepit would be completed by the summer.  

• although there was  disappointment over the closure of Foodeaze, every 

effort would be made by the Administrator to secure new tenants. 

• that  some investigation of possible funding towards developing a 

Christmas lighting scheme for district centres such as Heavitree and 

Cowick Street would be investigated.  

 

 The reports of the Portfolio Holders for the forthcoming year were noted.  

 

 

   

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE 

 

28. City Centre Strategy for Exeter 2007 - 2012 

 

The City Centre Manager presented a report, outlining the draft City Centre Strategy 

for Exeter 2007 – 2012, and gave a presentation that provided the background and 

context from which the Strategy had been developed. He outlined detail behind the 

Strategy’s four main aims to :- 

 

• Secure and build on Exeter City Centre’s competitive advantage 

• Give a Better First Impression 

• Deliver a vibrant centre which offers attractions for all 

• Achieve an even safer environment 

 

The City Centre Manager responded to the following Member questions:-  

 

• that a range of initiatives have made a positive contribution to dealing with 

anti-social behaviour, including additional city centre PCSO’s (Police 

Community Support Officers), city centre CCTV, EBAC (Exeter 

Businesses Against Crime) and ‘designing-out’ crime and anti-social 

behaviour.  Every effort is being made to encourage as many restaurants 

and cafes to open for as long as possible, as well as extending retail hours 

and make a connection between the day time and evening economy.  

• the Director confirmed that the planned Bus Station redevelopment 

timetable (planning consent targeted for 2012) was challenging and that 

there were no plans to site an indoor market in that location. There were 

also no plans to re-site the Farmers Market as the difficulties of finding a 

central location, which could be effectively serviced were well 

documented. Members have taken the decision to invest in the present site 

with new stalls, but an open mind will be kept if any future options arise. 

• although there is currently no specific detail relating to improving the 

environment of Little Queen Street and the surrounding area, a range of 

issues affecting Gandy Street including aggressive begging, ‘signposting’, 

illegal car and service vehicle parking and unsatisfactory traffic 

enforcement all need to be addressed once the current enhancement and 

construction works are completed. 

• feedback from the new businesses in Bedford Street has been positive to 

date, with retailers confident of hitting their targets. The Director added 



 
 

that a retail impact assessment will be carried out in late 2008 or early 

2009, prior to taking forward further major city centre retail development.   

• it is also anticipated that a report on Park and Ride, with a proposal for a 

facility on the west side of the city, can be brought forward to Members in 

the near future.  

• enquiries about the status of the regeneration of Rougemont and 

Northernhay Gardens and about the level of street clutter in Martins Lane 

would be made and the Member contacted.  

• any decision on taking forward a Business Improvement District proposal 

for the city centre would be widely discussed and Members were reassured 

that businesses would need to vote on a BID proposal.   

• the state of some of the upper floors of shop premises on High Street was 

noted and there may be scope for further city centre living and 

accommodation following on from the success of Princesshay residential 

development and sales.  

 

Scrutiny Economy supported approval by Executive of the draft City Centre Strategy, 

and noted that regular updates on progress would be made to Scrutiny Committee - 

Economy. 

 

(Report circulated) 

 

  

29. Proposed Science Park 

 

Councillor Choules declared a personal interest as an employee of Exeter University. 

Councillor Hannaford declared a personal interest as a Member of Devon County 

Council.   

 

The Head of Economy and Tourism outlined the case for an investment of £750,000 

towards the development of the proposed Science Park, as a contribution towards the 

first stage of the project. A Business Plan has now been prepared, which includes a 

financial plan with broad details of the proposed investment needs and proposals for 

future management of the Science Park. 

  

A Member enquired about the contribution made by the City Council and what level 

the University and County Council would be making.  He was advised that the 

University were investing a similar amount with the County Council still to determine 

their contribution.  The Member queried the future status of the venture, should 

Exeter’s unitary bid be successful and was advised that based on the commitment of 

all partners in the last two years, the progression of this project was likely to remain 

unchanged as the Science Park represents a real economic opportunity for the whole 

sub region.   

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report and recommended to Executive that 

the investment of £750,00 be approved.   

 

(Report circulated)  

 

 

  



 
 

30. Staffing Proposal for Economy and Development Directorate 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented a report, seeking Member 

approval for additional staffing to meet new service requirements in Building Control, 

within the Economy and Development Directorate.  Funding for the additional 

resource was previously allocated in the budget.  

 

Scrutiny Committee - Economy noted the report and supported Executive approval 

for the alterations to the establishment as set out in the report.  

 

(Report circulated)  

   

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 

ECONOMY 

 

31. Draft Climate Change Strategy for Exeter 2007 - 2012 

 

The Director presented a report, which provided a short overview of relevant policy 

issues identified in the Draft Climate Change Strategy for Exeter 2007 to 2017 and 

sought Member comment and endorsement towards preparation of the final Climate 

Change Strategy and Action Plan by January 2008.  Due to the cross cutting nature of 

climate change issues, this report was also discussed at Scrutiny Committee – 

Community.  A number of initiatives were outlined including the introduction of a 

small additional ‘ carbon offset’ levy on city centre off-street car park charges, which 

could be used to fund sustainable transport and energy initiatives within Exeter. 

  

Members welcomed the report and made the following comments:- 

 

• concern about congestion and air pollution levels particularly on the main 

corridors of Topsham Road and Alphington. He suggested there should be 

lobbying for cheaper bus fares.  The Director responded that whilst bus 

fares were comparatively high in Exeter, under the current legislation, 

fares were set solely by the operator of the commercial bus network. 

• that where possible the emphasis of public consultation should be to  

engage as fully as possible, particularly with those who did not normally 

respond. 

• an effort be made to seek inclusion of the St Thomas area in the £1 city 

bus zone. 

• the locality of schemes should be emphasised. 

• concern that after the consultation and final document, there will be a 

tangible strategy and direction. 

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report, and offered their endorsement of the 

research and consultation process outlined towards producing a Final Climate Change 

Strategy and Action Plan.  

 

(Report circulated)  

   

32. Capital Programme Monitoring Report (2006/07 Outturn) 

 

Councillor Choules declared a personal interest as an employee of Exeter University. 



 
 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented a report, advising Members of the 

latest position with regard to the 2006/07 Capital Programme for Economy, and 

provided a summary of the position at the end of the financial year. A number of 

projects were highlighted including Beacon Lane Shops, Cathedral Yard and Custom 

House.  

 

A Member referred to difficulties in accessing the funding opportunities for 

Conservation Area enhancements.  The Director updated Members on the efforts to 

recruit staff in Planning Services and gave an assurance that once vacancies had been 

filled, the backlog of work would be addressed. A Member complemented the 

approach and materials used in the Cathedral Close enhancement works.        

 

Scrutiny Committee – Economy noted the report.  

 

 (Report circulated)  

 

 

  

33. Economy Scrutiny Revenue Final Accounts 2006/2007 

 

The Director presented the details of the overall financial performance of the Economy 

and Development Directorate for the 2006/07 financial year ending 31 March.  The 

report highlighted the major differences by management unit from the approved budget 

and the overall outturn position with a £590,742 surplus. Details of the main budgets 

highlighted were set out.  

 

A Member asked whether proposals in the Planning White Paper would effect 

planning income.  The Director advised that there was an impact on the Planning 

Services unit with each change in the planning system.  A discussion on the White 

Paper ‘Planning for a Sustainable Future’ will be held at Planning Member Working 

Group to agree a proposed response.   

  

Scrutiny Committee - Economy  noted the report. 

 

(Report circulated)  

 

 

   

34. Performance Management Indicators 

 

The Director Economy and Development presented a report, which advised Members 

on the current position of key performance indicators.  

 

In response to a comment on staffing in Planning Services, the Director confirmed 

that there were vacancies in Planning but interviews were being held shortly.  One of 

the main issues facing recruitment was being able to offer the appropriate 

remuneration.  There were currently 7 posts vacant out of a total of 35 in Planning 

Services. Members’ comments would be passed to the Strategic Management Team 

and the Chair and portfolio holders would be advised of the results of the current 

recruitment exercise.   



 
 

 

Scrutiny Committee - Economy  noted the report. 

 

     (Report circulated)  

 

 

   

 

 

 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.35 pm 

 

 

Chair 


